SANTA BARBARA COUNTY BOARD AGENDA LETTER



Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 (805) 568-2240 Agenda Number:Prepared on:11/12/02Department Name:Public WorksDepartment No.:054Agenda Date:12/03/02Placement:AdministrativeEstimate Time:NOIf Yes, date from:NO

FROM: Phillip M. Demery, Director Public Works Department

STAFFRob Tyzzer, Civil EngineerCONTACT:568-3060

SUBJECT: Construction of Safe Route To School Concrete Sidewalks and Pathway Improvements at Various Locations in the Third, Fourth and Fifth Supervisorial Districts of Santa Barbara County; County Project No. 862246

Recommendation(s):

That the Board of Supervisors:

- A. Approve the Project and Notice of Exemption pursuant to the County's California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) guidelines for the Construction of Safe Route To School Concrete Sidewalks and Handicap Ramps at Various Locations in the Third, Fourth and Fifth Supervisorial Districts of Santa Barbara County; County Project No. 862246;
- B. Authorize the Director of Public Works to advertise for construction bids for the Safe Route To School Project.

Alignment with Board Strategic Plan:

The recommendation(s) are primarily aligned with Goal No. 1. An Efficient Government Able to Respond Effectively to the Needs of the Community.

Executive Summary and Discussion:

This project consists of the installation of missing segments of sidewalk and improves pathways in close proximity to the school, restriping of school zone crosswalks and pavement markings at each end of school, replacement of school zone signs and the installation of flashing yellow beacons at each end of the school zones in front of the schools.

Construction of Safe Route To School at Various Location in Santa Barbara County; Third, Fourth and Fifth Supervisorial District; County Project No. 862246 Agenda Date: 12/03/02 Page 2 of 3



Schools	Street	Type of Work
Patterson School, Orcutt	Patterson Road	Installation of concrete sidewalks,
		restriping of crosswalk
Nightingale School, Orcutt	Winter Road	Installation of concrete sidewalks,
		restriping of crosswalk, installation of
		flashing signal, and replacement of
		school signs
Orcutt Junior High and May Grisham	Pinal Avenue	Installation of concrete sidewalks,
School, Orcutt		restriping of crosswalk, and
		replacement of school signs
Benjamin Foxen School, Sisquoc	Foxen Canyon Road	Asphalt Concrete Walkway
Santa Ynez Valley Christian Academy,	Refugio Road	Class II Bikelane
Santa Ynez		

Pursuant to the County's CEQA guidelines, the project has been determined to be exempt from further environmental review. Approval of the Notice of Exemption shall indicate the Board of Supervisors' approval of the project and will commence the appeal period, pursuant to CEQA guidelines.

Sealed proposals will be received at the Public Works front counter in the County Engineering Building, 123 E. Anapamu Street, Santa Barbara, California 93101, and will be opened and publicly read aloud at a date to be determined.

The "Notice to Contractors" will be published prior to the date set for the opening of bids.

Construction of Safe Route To School at Various Location in Santa Barbara County; Third, Fourth and Fifth Supervisorial District; County Project No. 862246 Agenda Date: 12/03/02 Page 3 of 3 This project was approved as a part of the FY 02/03 Capital Improvement Plan.

Mandates and Service Levels:

Approval by the Board of Supervisors will not change the programs or service levels.

Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:

This project will be reimbursed by State Safe Route To School (SR2S) Program. The State SR2S program pays 90% of the project cost (approximately \$448,306) and requires a local match of 10%. The local match is being funded with 50% Measure D revenues (approximately \$49,812) and 50% Orcutt Transportation Improvement Plan (OTIP) approximately \$49,812. Funds have been budgeted in the Roads Fund.

Special Instructions:

Please forward a copy of the Minute Order approving these recommendations to Sophia Rodriquez in the Public Works, Engineering Section, ext. 3094. Please post a copy of the Notice of Exemption with the County Clerk of the Board after project approval.

Concurrence:

None